

No. 15,805

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

MAGNOLIA MOTOR & LOGGING Co.,  
a Corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

ROBERT H. SCHNACKE,

United States Attorney,

G. JOSEPH BERTAIN, JR.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

404 Federal Building,

Sacramento 6, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

RITA SINGER,

Attorney, Office of the Regional Solicitor,

Sacramento Region,

Department of the Interior,

Sacramento, California,

*Of Counsel.*

FILE

NOV 20 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of facts .....	1
Statutes .....	2
Questions presented .....	2
Summary of argument .....	3
I. The conviction of the corporation is consistent with the evidence .....	4
II. The District Court was not in error in denying defendants' motion to dismiss the indictment charging violations of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 641 and 1361 .....	12
III. The conviction of the appellant under the indictment charging violations of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 641 and 1361, is not a violation of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States .....	19
IV. The verdict and judgment are supported by the evidence .....	20
V. The District Court's instruction that the land now known as Township 11½ North, Range 3 East, Humboldt Base and Meridian, is and was the property of the United States during the periods of time charged in the indictment was proper .....	29
Conclusion .....	34

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
American Medical Association v. United States, 130 F.2d 233 .....	6, 21
Berra v. United States, 351 U.S. 131 .....	19, 20
Bly v. United States, 3 Fed. Cases 1581 .....	16
Burton v. United States, 202 U.S. 344 .....	27
Calder v. Bull, 3 Dall. 386 .....	30
Evans v. United States, 257 F.2d 121 .....	28
Fredrick v. United States, 163 F.2d 536 .....	33
Friedman v. Goodwin, Fed. Cas. No. 5,119, 1 McAll. 142	31
Green v. United States, 236 F.2d 708 .....	19
F. A. Hihn Co. v. City of Santa Cruz, 150 Pac. 62, 170 Cal. 436 .....	31
Kramer v. United States, 166 F.2d 515 .....	27
Manley v. United States, 238 F.2d 221 .....	9, 10
Miles v. United States, 103 U.S. 304 .....	27
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 .....	21
Nemec v. United States, 178 F.2d 656 .....	32
Nordgren v. United States, 181 F.2d 718 .....	32
O'Connor v. United States, 175 F.2d 477 .....	32
Pevely Dairy Co. v. United States, 178 F.2d 363 ....	5, 8, 9, 10, 24
Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 .....	21
Shiver v. United States, 159 U.S. 491 .....	17
Shockley v. United States, 166 F.2d 704 .....	33
Standard Oil Company of California v. Johnson, 76 P.2d 1181, 10 C.2d 758 .....	31
Teller v. United States, 113 Fed. 273 .....	17, 22, 31
United States v. Darton, 25 Fed. Cases 14919 .....	16
United States v. George F. Fish, Inc., et al., 154 F.2d 798..	11, 26
United States v. General Motors Corporation, et al., 121 F.2d 376 .....	7, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
United States v. Lacher, 134 U.S. 624, 10 S.Ct. 625, 33 L.Ed. 1080 (1889) .....	23
United States v. Lamb, 150 F. Supp. 310 .....	3, 12, 13, 16, 18, 20
United States v. St. Louis Dairy Co., et al., 79 F. Supp. 12..	5, 21
United States v. Simpson, D.C., Ore., Cr. No. 17,903 .....	16
United States v. Woodruff, U.S. District Court, N.D.N.D., California, Cr. No. 11,950 .....	18
Ziegler v. United States, 174 F.2d 439 .....	32, 33

### Constitutions

United States Constitution:	
Article I, Section 9, Clause 3 .....	30
Fifth Amendment .....	3, 4

### Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
Rule 30 .....	32, 33

### Statutes

18 United States Code:	
Section 88 .....	21
Section 641 .....	1, 2, 3, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21
Section 1361 .....	1, 2, 3, 12, 18, 19
Section 1852 .....	16, 18, 20
Section 1853 .....	18
28 United States Code:	
Sections 1291 and 1294(1) .....	1

### Texts

19 C.J.S., Corporations, Section 1362 .....	11
---	----

### Treaties

Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, 9 Stat. 922 .....	31
--	----



No. 15,805
